DELEGATED DECISION OFFICER REPORT

AUTHORISATION INITIALS DATE
File completed and officer recommendation: NH 28/05/2020
Planning Development Manager authorisation: AN 28/05/2020
Admin checks / despatch completed CcC 29/05/2020
Technician Final Checks/ Scanned / LC Notified / UU Emails: CD 29/05/2020
Application: 19/01925/FUL Town / Parish: Clacton Non Parished
Applicant: Mr Panrucker
Address: 118 Golf Green Road Jaywick Essex
Development: Proposed erection of one dwelling.

1. Town/ Parish Council

Clacton is non parished

2. Consultation Responses

ECC Highways Dept
16.01.2020

The information that was submitted in association with the application
has been fully considered by the Highway Authority. Going by the
information provided it appears that vehicular access tothe proposed
dwelling will be via the new private access being provided for the
adjacent and separate application: 19/01859/FUL.

The proposal is at the end of a private road and retains adequate
room and provision for off street parking and turning, for the proposed
dwelling therefore:

From a highway and transportation perspective the impact of the
proposal is acceptable to Highway Authority subjectto the following
mitigation and conditions:

1. No unbound material shall be used in the surface treatment of
the vehicular access throughout.

Reason: To avoid displacement of loose material onto the highway in
the interests of highway safety in accordance with policy DM1.

2. Prior to occupation and as per the Essex Parking Standards
(Parking Standards: Design and Good Practice, Sept 2009) 6 metres
should be provided behind each parking space to allow for
manoeuvring.

Reason: To ensure that vehicles can enter and leave the highway in a
forward gear in the interest of highway safety in accordance with
policy DML.

3. Each vehicular parking space shall have minimum dimensions
of 2.9 metres x 5.5 metres.

Reason: To ensure adequate space for parking off the highway is
provided in the interest of highway safety in accordance with Policy




DMS.

4, The proposed single garages should have a minimum internal
measurement of 7m x 3m.

Reason: To encourage the use of garages for their intended purpose

and to discourage on-street parking, in the interests of highway safety
and in accordance with Policy DM8.

5. The Cycle parking shall be provided in accordance with the
EPOA Parking Standards. The approved facility shall be secure,
convenient, covered and provided prior to first occupation and
retained at all times.

Reason: To ensure appropriate cycle parking is provided in the
interest of highway safety and amenity in accordance with Policy
DMS.

6. Prior to occupation of the proposed dwelling, the Developer
shall be responsible for the provision and implementation of a
Residential Travel Information Pack for sustainable transport,
approved by Essex County Council, to include six one day travel
vouchers for use with the relevant local public transport operator.
Reason: In the interests of reducing the need to travel by car and
promoting sustainable development and transport in accordance with
policies DM9 and DM10.

7. Areas within the curtilage of the site for the purpose of the
reception and storage of building materials shall be identified clear of
the carriageway.

Reason: To ensure that appropriate loading / unloading facilities are
available to ensure that the highway/carriageway (delete as
appropriate) is not obstructed during the construction period in the
interest of highway safety in accordance with policy DML1.

The above conditions are to ensure that the proposal conforms to the
relevant policies contained within the County Highway Authority's
Development Management Policies, adopted as County Council
Supplementary Guidance in February 2011.

Informative 1: Steps should be taken to ensure that the Developer
provides enough turning and off-loading facilities for delivery and site
worker vehicles, within the limits of the site together with an adequate
parking area for those employed in developing the site.

Informative 2: On the completion of the Development, all roads,
footways/paths, cycle ways, covers, gratings, fences, barriers, grass
verges, trees, and any other street furniture within the Site and in the
area it covers and any neighbouring areas affected by it, must be left
in a fully functional repaired/renovated state to a standard accepted
by the appropriate statutory authority."

Informative 3: All work within or affecting the highway is to be laid out
and constructed by prior arrangement with and to the requirements
and specifications of the Highway Authority; all details shall be agreed
before the commencement of works.

The applicants should be advised to contact the Development
Management Team by email at
development.management@essexhighways.org or by post to:



Environment Agency
06.02.2020

SMOL1 - Essex Highways
Colchester Highways Depot,
653 The Crescent,
Colchester

CO49YQ

The Highway Authority cannot accept any liability for costs associated
with a developer's improvement. This includes design check safety
audits, site supervision, commuted sums for maintenance and any
potential claims under Part 1 and Part 2 of the Land Compensation
Act 1973. To protect the Highway Authority against such
compensation claims a cash deposit or bond may be required.

Thank you for your consultation received 20 January 2019 we have
reviewed the plans as proposed and we have no objection to this
planning application because the site is currently defended and the
SMP policy for this area has an aspiration for hold the line. If the SMP
policy is not taken forward the development would be unsafe in the
future. Please take note of this and the other flood risk considerations
which are your responsibility. We have highlighted these in the flood
risk section below.

Flood Risk

Our maps show the site lies within tidal Flood Zone 3a defined by the
'Planning Practice Guidance: Flood Risk and Coastal Change' as
having a high probability of flooding. The proposal is for the erection
of one dwelling, which is classified as a 'more vulnerable'
development, as defined in Table 2: Flood Risk Vulnerability
Classification of the Planning Practice Guidance.

Therefore, to comply with national policy the application is required to
pass the Sequential and Exception Tests and be supported by a site
specific Flood Risk Assessment (FRA).

To assist you in making an informed decision about the flood risk
affecting this site, the key points to note from the submitted FRA,
referenced 118 Golf Green Road, Jaywick and dated November 2019,
are:

Actual Risk

- The site is currently protected by flood defences with an effective
crestlevel of 4.95 m AOD which is above the present-day 0.5% (1 in
200) annual probability flood level of 4.11. Therefore the site is not at
risk of flooding in the present-day 0.5% (1 in 200) annual probability
flood event. The defences will continue to offer protection over the
lifetime of the development, provided that the hold the line SMP policy
is followed and the defences are raised in line with climate change,
which is dependent on future funding.

- At the end of the development lifetime with climate change applied
to the design 0.5% annual probability flood event, if the SMP policy is
not followed then through overtopping of the current defences the
resulting on-site flood level would be 5.13m AOD. The resulting actual



risk depth of flooding on the site using the minimum site level of 4.2m
AOD would be 0.93m deep.

Residual Risk

- Our 2018 Coastal Modelling data shows that in a worst-case
scenario the site could experience undefended flood depths of up to
1.02 metres during the 0.5% (1 in 200) annual probability including
climate change breach flood event and up to 1.28 metres during the
0.1% (1 in 1000) annual probability including climate change breach
flood event. You may wish to ask the applicant to provide a breach
assessment for the development site in their FRA so that you can
make a more informed decision on flood risk.

- Therefore assuming a velocity of 0.5m/s the flood hazard is danger
for all including the emergency services in the 0.5% (1 in 200) annual
probability flood event including climate change.

- Finished first floor levels have been proposed to be at least 7m AOD
and therefore there is refuge above the 0.1% (1 in 1000) annual
probability breach flood level including climate change

- Flood resilience/resistance measures have been proposed

- A Flood Evacuation Plan has/ been proposed.

Shoreline Management Plan

The current defences protect this community against a tidal flood with
a 0.5% (1 in 200) annual probability of occurrence. However, the
impacts of climate change on sea levels over the development's
lifetime will gradually reduce the level of protection afforded by the
defences if they are not raised within this timeline. Without the raising
of the defence, the site could flood should a tide with a 0.5% (1 in
200) annual probability flood event plus climate change occur, which
could be contrary to the advisory requirements of Paragraphs 059 and
060 of the National Planning Policy Framework's Planning Practice
Guidance. These advise that there should be no internal flooding in
'more vulnerable' developments from a design flood. This could also
present challenges to the safety of the users of the buildings and a
future reliance on evacuation or emergency response.

The Essex and South Suffolk Shoreline Management Plan (SMP)
contained a policy in relation to Jaywick of 'Hold the Line' until 2105,
so it is possible that the flood defences may be raised in line with
climate change to continue to protect against the future 1 in 200
annual probability flood event for the lifetime of the development. The
SMP policy is aspirational rather than definitive, so whether the
defences are raised or reconstructed in the future will be dependent
on the availability of funding. The level of funding that we can allocate
towards flood defence improvements is currently evaluated though
cost benefit analysis, and any identified shortfalls in scheme funding
requirements would require partnership funding contributions from
other organisations.

When determining the safety of the proposed development, you
should take this uncertainty over the future flood defences and level of
flood protection into account. This may require consideration of
whether obtaining the funds necessary to enable the defences to be



raised in line with climate change is achievable. This would be
required to prevent the proposed development being at unacceptable
flood risk of internal flooding in the design event.

3. Planning History

19/00337/FUL Proposed erection of two dwellings. Approved 09.08.2019

19/01859/FUL Erection of two dwellings Approved 28.05.2020
(amendment to condition 02 on
planning permission 19/00337/FUL
to finalise a minor variation to
design of plot 2).

4. Relevant Policies /Government Guidance

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework February 2019
National Planning Practice Guidance

Tendring District Local Plan 2007

QL3 Minimising and Managing Flood Risk

QL6 Urban Regeneration Areas

QL9 Design of New Development

QL10 Designing New Development to Meet Functional Needs

QL11 Environmental Impacts and Compatibility of Uses

HG1 Housing Provision

HG3 Residential Development Within Defined Settlements

HG6 Dwelling Size and Type

HG7 Residential Densities

HG9 Private Amenity Space

HG13 Backland Residential Development

COM6 Provision of Recreational Open Space for New Residential Development
ENG6 Biodiversity

EN11A Protection of International Sites European Sites and RAMSAR Sites
TR1A Development Affecting Highways

TR7 Vehicle Parking at New Development



CL15a Jaywick Regeneration

Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond Publication Draft (June 2017)

SP1 Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development
SP3 Meeting Housing Needs

SP6 Place Shaping Principles

SPL3 Sustainable Design

LP3 Housing Density and Standards

LP4 Housing Layout

LP8 Backland Residential Development
PPL1 Development and Flood Risk

PPL4 Biodiversity and Geodiversity

CP1 Sustainable Transport and Accessibility
CP2 Improving the Transport Network

Status of the Local Plan

The ‘development plan’ for Tendring is the 2007 ‘adopted’ Local Plan. Paragraph 213 of the NPPF
(2019) allows local planning authorities to give due weight to adopted albeit outdated policies
according to their degree of consistency with the policies in the NPPF. Paragraph 48 of the NPPF
also allows weight to be given to policies in emerging plans according to their stage of preparation,
the extent to which there are unresolved objections to relevant policies and the degree of
consistency with national policy. As of 16th June 2017, the emerging Local Plan for Tendring is the
Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond Publication Dratft.

Section 1 of the Local Plan (which sets out the strategy for growth across North Essex including
Tendring, Colchester and Braintree) was examined in January and May 2018, with further hearing
sessions in January 2020. The Inspector issued his findings in respect of the legal compliance and
soundness of the Section 1 Plan in May 2020. He confirmed that the plan was legally compliant
and that the housing and employment targets for each of the North Essex Authorities, including
Tendring, were sound. However, he has recommended that for the plan to proceed to adoption,
modifications will be required — including the removal of two of the three Garden Communities
‘Garden Communities’ proposed along the A120 (to the West of Braintree and on the
Colchester/Braintree Border) that were designed to deliver longer-term sustainable growth in the
latter half of the plan period and beyond 2033.

The three North Essex Authorities are currently considering the Inspector’s advice and the
implications of such modifications with a view to agreeing a way forward for the Local Plan. With
the Local Plan requiring modifications which, in due course, will be the subject of consultation on
their own right, its policies cannot yet carry the full weight of adopted policy, however they can
carry some weight in the determination of planning applications — increasing with each stage of the
plan-making process.

The examination of Section 2 of the Local Plan (which contains more specific policies and
proposals for Tendring) will progress once modifications to the Section 1 have been consulted



upon and agreed by the Inspector. Where emerging policies are particularly relevant to a planning
application and can be given some weight in line with the principles set out in paragraph 48 of the
NPPF, they will be considered and, where appropriate, referred to in decision notices. In general
terms however, more weight will be given to policies in the NPPF and the adopted Local Plan.

In relation to housing supply:

The NPPF requires Councils to boost significantly the supply of housing to meet objectively
assessed future housing needs in full. In any one year, Councils must be able to identify five years’
worth of deliverable housing land against their projected housing requirements (plus an
appropriate buffer to ensure choice and competition in the market for land, account for any
fluctuations in the market or to improve the prospect of achieving the planned supply). If this is not
possible, or housing delivery over the previous three years has been substantially below (less than
75%) the housing requirement, paragraph 11 d) of the NPPF requires applications for housing
development needing to be assessed on their merits, whether sites are allocated for development
in the Local Plan or not.

At the time of this decision, the supply of deliverable housing sites that the Council can
demonstrate falls below 5 years and so the NPPF says that planning permission should be granted
for development unless the adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the National Planning Policy
Framework as a whole. Determining planning applications therefore entails weighing up the
various material considerations. The housing land supply shortfall is relatively modest when
calculated using the standard method prescribed by the NPPF (which applies until such time that
the figures in the new Local Plan are adopted).

In addition, the actual need for housing (as set out in the emerging Local Plan) was found to be
much less than the figure produced by the standard method when tested at the recent Examination
in Public of the Local Plan, as recently endorsed by the Local Plan Inspector. Therefore, in
weighing the benefits of residential development against the harm, the Inspector’'s endorsement of
the lower housing requirement figure is a strong material consideration which tempers the amount
of weight that can reasonably be attributed to the benefit of additional new housing to address the
perceived shortfall — given that, against the Local Plan housing requirement there is, in fact, a
surplus of supply as opposed to a shortfall.

Officer Appraisal (including Site Description and Proposal)

Site Description

The application site is land to rear of 118 also including shared access on no 120 Golf Green Road
which has planning permission for two dwellings. The site itself is currently laid to grass and backs
on to a golf course to the east. The surrounding area is heavily urbanised with residential
development to the north, south and west. The site is situated within the Settlement Development
Boundary for Jaywick Sands within both the Saved Tendring Local Plan 2007 and Emerging 2013-
2033 Tendring Local Plan Publication Draft. The site also falls within Flood Zones 3a.

Proposal

The applicant seeks permission for one dwelling sited to the rear of No. 118 Golf Green Road
adjacent to No. 120 Golf Green Road, where planning permission has been granted for two
dwellings (19/00337/FUL and 19/001859/FUL).

The dwelling is two storeys with the main living accommodation on the first floor and boat store,
utility room and toilet/shower area on the ground floor. A freestanding garage is also proposed.

1. Principle of development



The site is situated within the defined settlement limits of Jaywick Sands as defined by both the
adopted Tendring District Local Plan (2007) and emerging Publication Draft (2017), and therefore
the principle of residential development in this location is acceptable subject to the detailed
considerations as set out below.

2. Jaywick Regeneration Policies

The Brooklands, Grasslands and Village areas of Jaywick are defined as an urban regeneration
area in Policy QL6 of the adopted Local Plan and a Priority Area for Regeneration in Policy PP14
of the emerging Local Plan. Such areas will be a focus for investment in social, economic and
physical infrastructure and initiatives to improve vitality, environmental quality, social inclusion,
economic prospects, education, health, community safety and accessibility. The policy supports
proposals for development that are consistent with achieving these regeneration aims.

The regeneration of Jaywick is one of the Council's top long-term objectives and the Council has
been leading a multi-agency project to explore and deliver improvements in the area to better the
quality of life for residents and secure a long-term sustainable future for the community. Part of the
strategy for regenerating Jaywick is to actively encourage the redevelopment of the poorest and
most vulnerable properties in the area and to introduce a new benchmark for built design that
addresses flood risk concerns, improves the quality of accommodation, maximises the enjoyment
of Jaywick's assets (particularly the beach) and inspires property owners and developers to
redevelop and remodel other parts of the area.

Saved Policy CL15 sets out specific requirements for development in Jaywick which are:

i) Any new residential development should take the form of single dwellings on combined
plots, the desirable width and depth of resulting plots to be at least 18 metres and 15
metres respectively. The minimum width and depth of resulting plots to be 15 metres and
15 metres respectively;

ii) Only three storey development that excludes habitable rooms on the ground floor will be
allowed;

iii) Directroad frontage access should be available to each plot;

iv) A minimum of 5 metres deep rear yard/amenity area shall be provided,

V) A minimum one metre space between side boundaries and any detached, semi-detached

or end terraced dwelling, or a minimum distance of 2 metres between the flank walls of any
two such dwellings will be required,

Vi) Any off street car parking should be provided within the ground floor of each dwelling;

vii) The front building line to be 2 metres from the highway;

viii) Subsequent extensions to new dwellings will not be allowed if they contain living
accommodation on the ground floor in the form of habitable rooms;

iX) No development will be allowed within four metres of the ditch to the rear of Brooklands and
Grasslands to allow for the passage of Maintenance Plant;
X) Development along the Brooklands Frontage will need to be set back 2 metres to allow for

the expansion of the road and minimum 1.2 metre-wide foot path.

However, this 2007 policy aimed at strictly controlling development to facilitate a phased
programme of redevelopment has failed to bring about any positive changes in the area. Since the
NPPF has given Councils more freedom to apply planning policies to better reflect local
circumstances the Council, the Environment Agency and other partners have agreed that lifting
some of the planning restrictions and moving towards flexible policies aimed at encouraging
developers to provide high-quality, resilient and innovative new homes in the area is a better
approach.

3. Flood Risk

The site and a large area of this part of Jaywick falls within Flood Zone 3a, which is the highest
area of risk due to its low-lying position on the coast. The NPPF, as supported by policy QL3 in the
adopted Local Plan and policy PPL1 in the emerging Local Plan, requires a 'sequential approach’



to the location of new development. The aim of the Sequential Test is to steer new development to
areas with the lowest probability of flooding. Development should not be allocated or permitted if
there are reasonably available sites appropriate for the proposed development in areas with a
lower probability of flooding. There are clearly many locations of lower risk where two dwellings
could be located. However, in Jaywick an exceptional approach is justified where new
development can assistin the regeneration of the area and help to reduce the risk of flooding to life
and property overall.

The NPPF and Local Plan policies refer to the 'Exception Test' which must apply if a development
in a higher risk area is being considered having undertaken the sequential test. Paragraph 103 of
the NPPF requires such developments to be informed by site-specific flood risk assessment and to
demonstrate that:

0 Within the site, the most vulnerable development is located in areas of lowest flood risk
unless there are overriding reasons to prefer a different location; and

0 Development is appropriately flood resilient and resistant, including safe access and
escape routes where required, and that any residual risk can be safely managed, including by
emergency planning; and it gives priority to the use of sustainable drainage systems.

The application is accompanied by a site-specific flood risk assessment. The Environment Agency
confirm that they have no objection to the proposed development. as the site is currently defended
and the Shoreline Management Plan policy for this area has an aspiration for hold the line. They
request conditions relating to the finished first floor levels being at least 7m AOD and securing
compliance with the submitted flood risk assessment resilience/resistance measures.

The finished ground floor level is at 4.2m AOD which is below the 0.5% annual probability breach
flood level and is therefore at risk of flooding by 2m depth in this event. However, the ground floor
is used solely for a utility room, WC, shower and boat storage, with no habitable accommodation,
so does not pose any threat to life.

A Flood Evacuation Plan has been proposed and this is necessary to ensure the safety of the
development in the absence of safe access with internal flooding in the event of a breach flood.

The proposal is therefore considered to pass the sequential and exception tests and is acceptable
in relation to flood risk.

4. Backland Development

The development involves the construction of two detached dwellings in a ‘backland' location to the
rear of the established residential frontage along Golf Green Road. With regards to Policy HG13 of
the 2007 Local Plan (and echoed in policy LP8 of the draft Local Plan), it states proposals for the
residential development of backland sites must comply with the following criteria:

i. the site lies within a defined settlement development boundary and does not comprise land
allocated or safeguarded for purposes other than a residential use;

ii. where a proposal includes existing private garden land which would not result in less
satisfactory access or off-street parking arrangements, an unacceptable reduction in
existing private amenity space or any other unreasonable loss of amenity to existing
dwellings;

. a safe and convenient means of vehicular and pedestrian access/egress can be provided
that is not likely to cause undue disturbance or loss of privacy to neighbouring residents or
visual detriment to the street scene. Long or narrow driveways will be discouraged;

Iv. the proposal does not involve "tandem" development using a shared access;



V. the site does not comprise an awkwardly shaped or fragmented parcel of land likely to be
difficult to develop in isolation or involve development which could prejudice a more
appropriate comprehensive development solution;

Vi. the site is not on the edge of defined settlements and likely to produce a hard urban edge
or other form of development out of character in its particular setting; and
Vii. the proposal would not be out of character with the area or set a harmful precedent for

other similar forms of development.

The main problems that can arise as a result of backland development include undermining the
established character of an area (especially if similar schemes were to be repeated elsewhere in a
locality); dwelling plots appearing cramped relative to their surroundings; the fragmentation of
established gardens with a loss of mature landscaping; and the infringement of neighbouring
residents' amenities.

Development behind an established building line can also appear incongruous, particularly with
isolated dwellings.

There must also be proper means of access to backland development, which is safe and
convenient for both drivers and pedestrians, with a turning area where necessary to avoid the need
for vehicles to reverse onto a public highway. A proposed access should avoid excessive
disturbance or loss of privacy to neighbouring residents through, for example, an access drive
passing unreasonably close to an adjoining dwelling. The likely frequency of use by vehicular traffic
and the suitability of the access for service vehicles and the emergency services will also be
relevant material considerations.

In respect of the policy criteria noted above the development is considered to meet the
requirements as follows;

0] The site is located within a defined settlement boundary in both the saved and emerging
local plans, and is not designated for any particular use;

(i) The proposed dwelling comprises of sufficient private amenity space in excess of 75 sgm
and retains sufficient private amenity space for number 118 Golf Green Road in
accordance with Policy HG9 of the Tendring District Local Plan with sufficient off street
parking provision and the utilisation of the access through planning permission
19/00337/FUL and 19/001859/FUL

(iii) The private access would be located to the south-western section of the site. Whilst there
will be a slight degree of noise disturbance to occupants of the adjacent properties
(Numbers 118, plot 1 and plot 2), the comings and goings associated with one additional
dwelling is not considered to be excessive, whilst the proposed access is in-keeping with
other similar access points in this location so will result in a visual detriment to the street
scene.

(iv) Whilst the layout indicates 'tandem development' with a shared access, itis important to
assess if there is any identifiable harm as a result. The preamble of Policy HG13 states that
tandem development consists of rows of dwellings immediately behind an existing
residential frontage served by shared access ways - it is generally unsatisfactory due to
difficulties of access to the dwelling at the rear and the disturbance and lack of privacy
suffered by residents at the dwelling in front.

On this occasion, it is acknowledged there are numerous other examples of similar forms of
development within the immediate vicinity. There is therefore not considered to be harm to the
character of the area as a result, whilst the scheme adheres to all other space and highway design
requirements, and will not be harmful to neighbouring properties. Therefore, on balance, whilst the
layout shows tandem development with a shared access, there is not significant enough harm to
warrant a refusal reason.

(V) the site is of a regular shape and would not compromise a more comprehensive
development solution.



(vi) the development of the site would not form a hard urban edge to the settlement as the land
is surrounded by residential development to the north, south and west.

(vii) the development would not set a harmful precedent as the development is not harmful in
its own right and each case must be assessed on its own merits. It is noted there the
character of the surrounding area sees a number of layouts in a similar form to that being
proposed, with Number 126 and Plot 2 to the south also being set back into the site. This
existing development therefore ensures the construction of this additional dwelling in this
location would not adversely impact upon the overall character of the locality.

The adopted Tendring District Local Plan (2007) "Saved" Policies QL9, QL10 and QL11 seek to
ensure that all new development makes a positive contribution to the quality of the local
environment and character, by ensuring that proposals are well designed, relate satisfactorily to
their setting and are of a suitable scale, mass and form. These sentiments are carried forward in
Policy SPL3 of the Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond Publication Draft (June
2017).

The proposed dwelling is detached, two storeys and sited to the east of Golf Green Road. The
dwelling will be accessed via a newly created access point to the south-west off Golf Green Road
which was approved under planning reference 19/00337/FUL and 19/001859/FUL. In regards to
the siting of the plot, although it is located away from the street scene, there are numerous other
examples of this type of layout and therefore the proposed dwelling will not appear incongruous or
detrimental to the areas character.

In terms of the proposed design of the dwelling, it is considered that it is in keeping with the two
recently approved dwellings under planning reference 19/00337/FUL and 19/001859/FUL. It is
acknowledged effort has been made to break up the bulk of the proposal with the inclusion of a
front canopy area, dormer windows, Juliet balcony and window detailing. Given this, there is not
significant visual harm as a result of the proposed design.

Policy HG9 of the Saved Tendring Local Plan 2007 states that private amenity space for a dwelling
of two bedrooms should be a minimum of 75 square metres. The submitted plans show this is
comfortably achievable for the proposed dwelling and sufficient private amenity space is retained
for number 118 Golf Green Road.

5. Impact upon neighbouring amenities

Policy QL11 of the Saved Plan states that amongst other criteria, 'development will only be
permitted if the development will not have a materially damaging impact on the privacy, daylight or
other amenities of occupiers of nearby properties'. These sentiments are carried forward in Policy
SPL3 of the Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond Publication Draft (June 2017).

The proposed dwelling will be visible to number 116 and 118 Golf Green Road. The proposed
dwelling will also be visible to plot 2 which was approved under planning reference 19/00337/FUL
and 19/001859/FUL.

The proposed dwelling will be located approximately 1 metre away from the neighbouring dwelling
with Plot 2 which complies with Policy HG14 of the Tendring District Local Plan. Although there is a
first floor window proposed to serve the kitchen, this will have views to the front of the neighbouring
application site only.

The back to front distance of the proposed dwelling with number 118 Golf Green Road is 25
metres which therefore provides sufficient distance in line with Essex Design Guide to reduce any
impact of overlooking or loss of privacy to neighbouring amenities.



Although number 116 Golf Green Road is located closer to the proposed dwelling than 118, the
dwelling still retains sufficient distance to reduce any impact of overlooking. The front window
which is the nearest to the neighbouring dwelling serves a landing which is not a habitable room
and therefore it is considered that this will not cause any impact upon neighbouring amenities.
There is a side elevation window proposed to serve the en-suite however a condition will be
imposed to ensure that this is obscure glazed.

6. Trees and Landscaping

The main body of the application site is setto grass. There are 6 trees close to the boundary fence
adjacent to the highway comprising 4 Mountain Ash and 2 Elder. Not all of which are situated on
the application site.

The Mountain Ash have been reduced to a height of approximately 2.5m and have re-grown well
following this work. The Elder have been cutdown to 1m and also have re-grown well.

Although the trees make a positive contribution to the appearance of the public realm none of them
meet the criteria under which they merit formal legal protection. The development proposal does
not threaten the removal of any significant vegetation. A soft landscaping condition will be imposed
to help enhance the appearance of the development.

7. Highway Safety

Essex Highway Authority have been consulted on this application and have stated that going by
the information provided it appears that vehicular access to the proposed dwelling will be via the
new private access being provided for the adjacent and separate application: 19/01859/FUL. The
proposal is at the end of a private road and retains adequate room and provision for off street
parking and turning, for the proposed dwelling. The Highway Authority have no objections subject
to conditions relating to; no unbound materials, 6 metres behind every parking space, parking and
garage measurements, cycle parking and developer travel packs. The garage measurements will
not be imposed, although the proposed garage falls short of the measurements, there is sufficient
parking available. The cycle parking condition will not be imposed as given the size of the plot,
there is comfortably sufficient areas to accommodate this. Furthermore, a condition stating the
developer shall be responsible for the provision and implementation of a Residential Travel
Information Pack is also not to be added to this decision given the scheme is a minor application
for just two dwellings.

Adopted Car Parking Standards state that for a dwelling of two or more bedrooms, provision
should be made for a minimum of two parking spaces measuring 5.5m x 2.9m or a garage, if being
used as one of the parking space, should have a minimum internal measurement of 7m x 3m. The
submitted plans show that, while the garage dimensions fall just short of the above measurements,
there is sufficient space to the front and side of both the dwellings to accommodate the necessary
parking requirements.

8. Legal Obligations

Policy COM6 of the adopted Tendring District Local Plan 2007 states "For residential development
below 1.5 hectares in size, developers shall contribute financially to meet the open space
requirements of the development in proportion to the number and size of dwellings built".

No contribution is being requested from Open Spaces on this occasion.

9. Habitat Regulations Assessment

Following Natural England's recent advice and the introduction of Zones of Influences (ZOI) around
all European Designated Sites (i.e. Ramsar, Special Protection Areas and Special Area of



Conservation) there is a requirement to request financial contributions to mitigate against any
recreational impact from new dwellings for sites falling within the ZOI's.

Under the Habitats Regulations, a development which is likely to have a significant effect or an
adverse effect (alone or in combination) on a European designated site must provide mitigation or
otherwise must satisfy the tests of demonstrating 'no alternatives' and 'reasons of overriding public
interest’. There is no precedent for a residential development meeting those tests, which means
that all residential development must provide mitigation.

The application scheme proposes one dwelling on a site that lies within the Zone of Influence (Zol)
being approximately 3000 metres from the Colne Estuary Ramsar and Essex Estuaries SAC.

New housing development within the Zol would be likely to increase the number of recreational
visitors to the Colne Estuary and in combination with other developments it is likely that the
proposal would have significant effects on the designated site. Mitigation measures must therefore
be secured prior to occupation.

A completed unilateral undertaking has been provided to secure this legal obligation to mitigate
against any recreational impact from the new dwelling and to ensure that the development would
not adversely affect the integrity of European Designated Sites in accordance with policies EN6
and EN11a of the Saved Tendring District Local Plan 2007, Policy PPL4 of the emerging Tendring
District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond Publication Draft and Regulation 63 of the Conservation
of Habitat and Species Regulations 2017.

10. Other Considerations

Clacton-on-Sea is non-parished.

One letter of objection has been received raising the following concerns;

1. Concerns raised in regards to the drastic and inappropriate change to the areas character.

In response to this concern, this has been addressed within the report.

2. Concerns raised in regards to the unsuitability and unsafeness of the ground of
construction.

In response to this concern, this is not a material planning consideration, this is a building control
matter.

3. Concerns raised in regards to the damage to property, including excessive noise and
disturbance.

In response to this concern, the application is for one dwelling located to the rear of an existing
property. Although it will introduce comings and goings it is considered that this will be minimal due
to the proposal being for one dwelling.

4, Concerns raised in regards to overlooking and cramping of surrounding space, homes and
therefore removal of current privacy

In response to the concernraised above, this has been addressed within the report.

5. Concerns raised in regards to conservation and environmental management wherever
possible of all domestic places to enable everyone to live the best quality of life.

In response to the concern raised above, this application has been assessed on its own merits in
particular taking into consideration the impact upon the neighbouring dwellings as stated within the
report.



6. Recommendation

Approval - Full

7. Conditions / Reasons for Approval

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from
the date of this permission.

Reason - To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following
approved plans and documents;

Drawing No. 1858-03 Revision A

Drawing N0.1858-04 Revision A

Flood Management Plan & Flood Evacuation Plan - Scanned 18 December 2019
Planning Statement dated November 2019

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3 No unbound material shall be used in the surface treatment of the vehicular access
throughout.

Reason - To avoid displacement of loose material onto the highway in the interests of
highway safety.

4 Prior to occupation and as per the Essex Parking Standards (Parking Standards: Design
and Good Practice, Sept 2009) 6 metres should be provided behind each parking space to
allow for manoeuvring.

Reason - To ensure that vehicles can enter and leave the highway in a forward gear in the
interest of highway safety.

5 Prior to the commencement of any above ground works, a scheme of hard and soft
landscaping works for the site shall be submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local
Planning Authority. The scheme shallinclude any proposed changes in ground levels and
also accurately identify spread, girth and species of all existing trees, shrubs and
hedgerows on the site and indicate any to be retained, together with measures for their
protection which shall comply with the recommendations set out in the British Standards
Institute publication "BS 5837: 2012 Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction.

Reason - To enhance the visual impact of the proposed works.

6 All changes in ground levels, hard landscaping, planting, seeding or turfing shown on the
approved landscaping details shall be carried out during the first planting and seeding
season (October - March inclusive) following the commencement of the development or in
such other phased arrangement as may be agreed in writing by the Local Planning
Authority. Any trees or shrubs which, within a period of 5 years of being planted die, are
removed or seriously damaged or seriously diseased shall be replaced in the next planting
season with others of similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority agrees
in writing to a variation of the previously approved details.

Reason -To enhance the visual impact of the proposed works.



8.

7 On commencement of development the Flood Risk Assessment, Flood Management Plan
and Flood Evacuation Plan shall be immediately brought into use and shall remain in force
for the duration of the construction and occupation period. The Flood Management Plan and
Flood Evacuation Plan shall remain live documents and be updated where required.

Reason - The site lies within Flood Zone 3a at high risk from flooding and a detailed
evacuation plan is essential to safeguard future occupiers of the development.

8 Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3, Schedule 2, Part 1 of the Town and Country
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any Order
revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), the window proposed
serving the En-suite to the first floor on the northern elevation shown on Drawing No. 1858-
03A shall be non opening and glazed in obscure glass prior to first occupation and shall
thereafter be permanently retained in this approved form.

Reason - To protect the privacy and amenities of the occupiers of adjoining property.

Informatives

Positive and Proactive Statement

The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this application by
assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including planning policies and any
representations that may have been received and subsequently determining to grant planning
permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out
within the National Planning Policy Framework.

Highways

Areas within the curtilage of the site for the purpose of the reception and storage of building
materials shall be identified clear of the carriageway.

Steps should be taken to ensure that enough turning and off-loading facilities are provided for
delivery and site worker vehicles, within the limits of the site together with an adequate parking
area for those employed in developing the site.

On the completion of the Development, all roads, footways/paths, cycle ways, covers, gratings,
fences, barriers, grass verges, trees, and any other street furniture within the Site and in the area it
covers and any neighbouring areas affected by it, must be left in a fully functional
repaired/renovated state to a standard accepted by the appropriate statutory authority.

All work within or affecting the highway is to be laid out and constructed by prior arrangement with
and to the requirements and specifications of the Highway Authority; all details shall be agreed
before the commencement of works.

The applicants should be advised to contact the Development Management Team by email at
development.management@essexhighways.org or by post to:



SMO1 - Essex Highways
Colchester Highways Depot,
653 The Crescent,
Colchester

CO49YQ

The Highway Authority cannot accept any liability for costs associated with a developer's
improvement. This includes design check safety audits, site supervision, commuted sums for
maintenance and any potential claims under Part 1 and Part 2 of the Land Compensation Act
1973. To protect the Highway Authority against such compensation claims a cash deposit or bond

may be required.

Legal Agreement Informative - Recreational Impact Mitigation

This application is the subject of a legal agreement and this decision should only be read in
conjunction with this agreement. The agreement addresses the following issues: mitigation against
any recreational impact from residential developments in accordance with Regulation 63 of the

Conservation of Habitat and Species Regulations 2017.

Building control

Fire fighting appliance access to meet the provisions of Section 5 from Approved Document B.

Are there any letters to be sent to applicant / agent with the decision? YES NO
If so please specify:
Are there any third parties to be informed of the decision? YES NO

If so, please specify:




